Other (47.5) 8.4 70.4

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,167.4 $ 1,129.6 $ 891.0

(1) Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year�s presentation. For the years
ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, $51.8 million and $49.7 million, respectively, of depreciation expense
previously reported as corporate expense was reclassified to depreciation and amortization expense.

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 62

22

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Capital Structure

New CEC will have a significantly decreased debt exposure post-Emergence compared to CEC, with total debt
decreasing from approximately $25 billion as of January 15, 2015 to approximately $9.7 billion. After giving effect to
the Merger and the Restructuring, New CEC�s capital structure will be as follows:

New CEC Equity(1) New CEC Consolidated Debt

As of December 31, 2016, pro forma for the
Merger and the Restructuring

As of December 31, 2016, pro forma for the
Merger and

the Restructuring

(in millions) Amount Total Equity % (in millions) Amount Maturity
CEC Stockholders $ [●] 8.7%
CAC Stockholders $ [●] 32.9% New CEC
CEOC Creditors $ [●] 58.4% Convertible Notes $ 1,119 2024

Total Equity $ [●] 100% Total New CEC Debt $ 1,119

New CEC Enterprise Value(1) New CEOC
Revolving Credit
Facility $ �  2022

(in millions) Amount Total EV % Term Loan $ 1,235 2024
Total Equity $ [●] [●]% Senior Secured Notes(2) $ 330 2020
Total Net Debt $ 8,320 [●]% Other Debt $ 45 2037

Total Enterprise Value [●] 100% Total New CEOC Debt $ 1,610

CERP
Revolving Credit
Facility $ 40 2018
Term Loan $ 2,425 2020
First Lien Bonds $ 1,000 2020
Second Lien Bonds $ 1,150 2021
Other Debt $ 3

Total CERP Debt $ 4,618

CGP
CGPH Revolving Credit
Facility $ �  2019
CGPH Term Loan(3) $ 1,146 2021
CGPH Second Lien
Bonds(3) $ 675 2022
Cromwell Credit
Facility(4) $ 171 2019

$ 297 2020

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 64

Baltimore Credit
Facility(5)
Other Debt $ 41

Total CGP Debt $ 2,330

Total Consolidated
Debt(6) $ 9,677
Cash and Cash
Equivalents(7) $ 1,357

Total Net Debt $ 8,320

(1) Calculated based on the $[●] closing price of a share of CEC Common Stock on NASDAQ on [●], 2017, the most
recent practicable trading day prior to the date of this joint proxy statement/prospectus, and after giving effect to
the Emergence Stock Issuance and assuming completion of $1.0 billion of the CEC Common Equity Buyback.

(2) Notes relating to �Harrah�s Philadelphia Casino and Racetrack,� a casino and racetrack property based in Chester,
Pennsylvania owned by Chester Downs & Marina LLC (�Chester Downs�), an indirect subsidiary of CEOC.

(3) Credit facility and notes relating to CGPH, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of CGP that serves as a holding

[…]

� the $1.0 billion CEC Common Equity Buyback and fair value of the option that, if exercised, would require
CEC to repurchase up to an additional $200 million of CEC Common Stock; and

� the issuance of the PropCo Call Right, at fair value, which will provide PropCo with the right to acquire
certain properties owned by CERP and CGP.

The fair value adjustments represent a preliminary estimate of the fair value of New CEOC�s assets and liabilities,
which will be updated for the final valuation upon the Emergence. The final fair value determination will be based on
New CEOC�s assets and liabilities as of the Plan Effective Time and will be different from that reflected in the pro
forma financial information, and that difference may be material.

52

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 119

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation

Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Balance Sheets

As of December 31, 2016

(Unaudited)

Merger with CAC New CEOC Restructuring

CEC CAC

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Subtotal CEOC

Pro Forma Adjustments

Subtotal

Pro
Forma

Consolidated(In millions) Emergence Elimination
(i)

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 1,513 $ 27 $ 2,718 (a) $ 4,258 $ 1,528 $ (4,429) (j) $ �  $ (2,901) $ 1,357
Restricted cash 3,113 �  (2,718) (a) 395 13 �  �  13 408
Receivables, net 160 �  �  160 306 �  �  306 466
Due from
affiliates 64 46 (46) (b) 64 103 �  (167) (64) �
Prepayments
and other
current assets 118 2 �  120 51 �  (1) 50 170
Inventories 20 �  �  20 30 �  �  30 50

Total current
assets 4,988 75 (46) 5,017 2,031 (4,429) (168) (2,566) 2,451
Property and
equipment, net 7,446 �  �  7,446 5,843 270 (l) (258) 5,855 13,301
Goodwill 1,608 �  �  1,608 674 (674) (m) �  �  1,608
Intangible assets
other than
goodwill 433 �  �  433 2,320 1,119 (n) �  3,439 3,872
Restricted cash 5 �  �  5 20 �  �  20 25
Deferred income
taxes �  141 (141) (c) �  25 (25) (o) �  �  �
Deferred
charges and
other assets 414 1,606 (1,606) (d) 414 432 (62) (p) (256) 114 528

Total assets $ 14,894 $ 1,822 $ (1,793) $ 14,923 $ 11,345 $ (3,801) $ (682) $ 6,862 $ 21,785

Liabilities and
Stockholders�
Equity/(Deficit)

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 120

Current
liabilities
Accounts
payable $ 215 $ �  $ �  $ 215 $ 95 $ �  $ (2) $ 93 $ 308
Due to affiliates 112 �  (46) (b) 66 63 �  (129) (66) �
Accrued
expenses and
other current
liabilities 664 29 �  693 553 �  (11) 542 1,235
Accrued
restructuring
and support
expenses 6,601 �  �  6,601 �  (6,566) (q) (35) (6,601) �
Interest payable 67 �  �  67 14 �  �  14 81
Current portion
of long-term
debt 89 �  �  89 2 9 (r) �  11 100

Total current
liabilities 7,748 29 (46) 7,731 727 (6,557) (177) (6,007) 1,724
Long-term debt 6,749 �  6,749 369 2,344 (r) �  2,713 9,462
Finance
obligation �  �  �  �  �  5,030 (v) �  5,030 5,030
Deferred income
taxes 1,722 �  (25) (c) 1,697 1,469 (578) (o) (555) 336 2,033
Deferred credits
and other
liabilities 93 94 (91) (c) 96 514 636 (t) (345) 805 901
Liabilities
subject to
compromise �  �  �  �  18,471 (18,471) (u) �  �  �

Total liabilities 16,312 123 (162) 16,273 21,550 (17,596) (1,077) 2,877 19,150

Commitments
and
contingencies
Stockholders�
equity/(deficit)
Total
stockholders�
equity/(deficit) (3,177) 1,699 75 (e) (1,403) (10,226) 13,795 (w) 443 4,012 2,609
Noncontrolling
interests 1,759 �  (1,706) (d) 53 21 �  (48) (27) 26

Total CEC
equity/(deficit) (1,418) 1,699 (1,631) (1,350) (10,205) 13,795 395 3,985 2,635

53

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 121

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation

Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Balance Sheets

As of December 31, 2016 (Continued)

(Unaudited)

Merger with CAC New CEOC Restructuring

CEC CAC

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Subtotal CEOC

Pro Forma Adjustments

Subtotal

Pro
Forma

Consolidated(In millions) EmergenceElimination
(i)

Total liabilities and
stockholders�
equity/(deficit) $ 14,894 $ 1,822 $ (1,793) $ 14,923 $ 11,345 $ (3,801) $ (682) $ 6,862 $ 21,785

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

54

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 122

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation

Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2016

(Unaudited)

CEC

Merger with CAC New CEOC Restructuring
Pro

Forma
ConsolidatedCAC

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Subtotal CEOC

Pro Forma Adjustments

Subtotal(In millions) EmergenceElimination
(i)

Revenues
Casino $ 2,177 $ �  $ �  $ 2,177 $ 3,373 $ �  $ �  $ 3,373 $ 5,550
Food and beverage 788 �  �  788 729 �  �  729 1,517
Rooms 923 �  �  923 492 �  �  492 1,415
Other revenue 527 �  �  527 446 �  (93) 353 880
Reimbursed
management costs �  �  �  �  213 �  (60) 153 153
Less: casino
promotional
allowances (538) �  �  (538) (551) �  �  (551) (1,089)

Net revenues 3,877 �  �  3,877 4,702 �  (153) 4,549 8,426

Operating expenses
Direct
Casino 1,128 �  �  1,128 1,925 �  (1) 1,924 3,052
Food and beverage 383 �  �  383 315 �  �  315 698
Rooms 249 �  �  249 100 �  �  100 349
Property, general,
administrative, and
other 1,166 �  �  1,166 869 �  (69) 800 1,966
Reimbursable
management costs �  �  �  �  213 �  (60) 153 153
Depreciation and
amortization 439 �  �  439 408 48(x) (28) 428 867
Corporate expense 166 28 �  194 72 �  (3) 69 263
Other operating costs 89 2 (1)(f) 90 8 �  �  8 98

Total operating
expenses 3,620 30 (1) 3,649 3,910 48 (161) 3,797 7,446

Income/(loss) from
operations 257 (30) 1 228 792 (48) 8 752 980

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 123

Interest expense (599) �  �  (599) (260) (849)(y) 31 (1,078) (1,677)
Other Income �  821 (821)(g) �  �  �  �  �  �
Reorganization items �  �  �  �  (223) �  �  (223) (223)
Deconsolidation and
restructuring of
CEOC and other (5,758) �  �  (5,758) 47 �  (35) 12 (5,746)

Income/(loss) from
continuing operations
before income taxes (6,100) 791 (820) (6,129) 356 (897) 4 (537) (6,666)
Income tax
benefit/(provision) (27) (172) 665(h) 466 (14) �  888 874 1,340

Income/(loss) from
continuing
operations, net of
income taxes (6,127) 619 (155) (5,663) 342 (897) 892 337 (5,326)
Discontinued
operations 3,380 �  (496)(h) 2,884 (4) �  4 �  2,884

Net income/(loss) (2,747) 619 (651) (2,779) 338 (897) 896 337 (2,442)
Net (income)/loss
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests (822) �  851(g) 29 (9) �  �  (9) 20

55

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 124

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation

Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2016 (Continued)

(Unaudited)

CEC

Merger with CAC New CEOC Restructuring
Pro

Forma
ConsolidatedCAC

Pro
Forma

AdjustmentsSubtotal CEOC

Pro Forma Adjustments

Subtotal(In millions) EmergenceElimination
(i)

Net income/(loss)
attributable to CEC $ (3,569) $ 619 $ 200 $ (2,750) $ 329 $ (897) $ 896 $ 328 $ (2,422)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

56

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 125

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation

Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2015

(Unaudited)

(In millions) CEC

Merger with CAC

Pro Forma
ConsolidatedCAC

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Revenues
Casino $ 2,286 $ �  $ �  $ 2,286
Food and beverage 823 �  �  823
Rooms 878 �  �  878
Other revenue 505 �  �  505
Less: casino promotional allowances (563) �  �  (563)

Net revenues 3,929 �  �  3,929

Operating expenses
Direct
Casino 1,194 �  �  1,194
Food and beverage 399 �  �  399
Rooms 227 �  �  227
Property, general, administrative, and other 1,062 1 �  1,063
Depreciation and amortization 374 �  �  374
Impairment of tangible and other intangible assets 1 �  �  1
Corporate expense 174 22 �  196
Other operating costs 152 8 (5)(f) 155

Total operating expenses 3,583 31 (5) 3,609

Income/(loss) from operations 346 (31) 5 320
Interest expense (683) �  �  (683)
Other Income �  97 (97)(g) �
Deconsolidation and restructuring of CEOC and other 6,115 �  �  6,115

Income/(loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes 5,778 66 (92) 5,752
Income tax benefit/(provision) 119 (34) 34(h) 119

Income/(loss) from continuing operations, net of income
taxes 5,897 32 (58) 5,871
Discontinued operations 155 �  �  155

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 126

Net income/(loss) 6,052 32 (58) 6,026
Net (income)/loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (132) �  134(g) 2

Net income/(loss) attributable to CEC $ 5,920 $ 32 $ 76 $ 6,028

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

57

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation

Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Statements of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

CEC

Merger with CAC

Pro Forma
Consolidated(In millions) CAC

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Revenues
Casino $ 5,418 $ �  $ �  $ 5,418
Food and beverage 1,495 �  �  1,495
Rooms 1,207 �  �  1,207
Other revenue 742 �  �  742
Reimbursed management costs 243 �  �  243
Less: casino promotional allowances (1,138) �  �  (1,138)

Net revenues 7,967 �  �  7,967

Operating expenses
Direct
Casino 3,253 �  �  3,253
Food and beverage 694 �  �  694
Rooms 315 �  �  315
Property, general, administrative, and other 1,930 1 �  1,931
Reimbursable management costs 243 �  �  243
Depreciation and amortization 658 �  �  658
Impairment of goodwill 695 �  �  695
Impairment of tangible and other intangible assets 299 �  �  299
Corporate expense 232 10 �  242
Other operating costs 203 14 �  217

Total operating expenses 8,522 25 �  8,547

Loss from operations (555) (25) �  (580)
Interest expense (2,669) �  �  (2,669)
Other income/(expense) �  79 (79)(g) �
Deconsolidation and restructuring of CEOC and other (95) �  �  (95)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes (3,319) 54 (79) (3,344)
Income tax benefit/(provision) 596 (39) (214)(h) 343

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 128

Income/(loss) from continuing operations, net of
income taxes (2,723) 15 (293) (3,001)
Discontinued operations (143) �  �  (143)

Net income/(loss) (2,866) 15 (293) (3,144)
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 83 �  114(g) 197

Net income/(loss) attributable to CEC $ (2,783) $ 15 $ (179) $ (2,947)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements.

58

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 129

Table of Contents

Caesars Entertainment Corporation

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Condensed Pro Forma Financial Statements

Note 1�Merger of CEC and CAC

(a) Adjustment to release restriction on the cash proceeds received from the sale of CIE�s social and mobile games
business, which was restricted for the purpose of funding CEC�s commitments under the Plan.

(b) Adjustments to eliminate intercompany balances between CEC and CAC.

[…]

Corporate expense $ (72.1) $ (66.7) $ (135.4)
Stock-based compensation expense 0.2 1.2 41.4
Adjustments to include 100% of Baluma S.A.�s adjusted EBITDA 21.0 25.8 29.4
Other (47.5) 8.4 70.4

Adjusted EBITDA $ 1,167.4 $ 1,129.6 $ 891.0

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 232

(1) Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year�s presentation. For the years
ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, $51.8 million and $49.7 million, respectively, of depreciation expense
previously reported as corporate expense was reclassified to depreciation and amortization expense.

Capital Structure

New CEC will have a significantly decreased debt exposure post-Emergence compared to CEC, with total debt
decreasing from approximately $25 billion as of January 15, 2015 to approximately $9.7 billion. After giving effect to
the Merger and the Restructuring, New CEC�s capital structure will be as follows:

112

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 233

Table of Contents

New CEC Consolidated Debt

As of December 31, 2016, pro forma for the Merger and the Restructuring

(in millions) Amount Interest Maturity
CERP
Revolving Credit Facility $ 40 L + 6.00% 2018
Term Loan(a) $ 2,425 L + 6.00% 2020
First Lien Bonds $ 1,000 8.000% 2020
Second Lien Bonds $ 1,150 11.000% 2021
Capital Leases and Slot Financing $ 3

Total CERP $ 4,618

CGPH
Revolving Credit Facility $ �
Term Loan(a) $ 1,146 L + 5.25% 2021
Second Lien Bonds $ 675 9.375% 2022
Clark County Bonds (Bally�s) $ 14 5.300% 2037
Capital Leases and Slot Financing $ 1

Total CGPH $ 1,836

The Cromwell
Credit Facility(b) $ 171 L + 9.75% 2019

Total The Cromwell $ 171

Horseshoe Baltimore
Revolving Credit Facility $ �
Credit Facility(b) $ 297 7.000% 2020
FF&E Facility(b) $ 22 7.500% 2019
Other $ 4 2018

Total Horseshoe Baltimore $ 323

Total (w/o CEOC & CEC) $ 6,948

Chester Downs
Senior Secured Notes $ 330 9.250% 2020
Capital Leases and Slot Financing $ �

Total Chester Downs $ 330

New CEOC
$200 million Revolver $ �
Term Loan $ 1,235

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 234

Other Debt $ 45

Total New CEOC $ 1,280

New CEC
Convertible Notes $ 1,119

Total New CEC Consolidated Debt(1) $ 9,677

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,357
Note
(a)LIBOR Floor of 1.00%

Total New CEC Net Debt $ 8,320 (b)LIBOR Floor of 1.25%

(1) Excludes the finance obligations of approximately $5.03 billion primarily related to the real estate assets that will
be transferred to PropCo and leased back to New CEOC. See section entitled �The CEOC Restructuring�The
Plan�Master Lease Agreements, Golf Course Use Agreement� beginning on page 206 for additional information.

113

Edgar Filing: CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT Corp - Form S-4

Table of Contents 235

Table of Contents

New CEC Equity(1)

As of December 31, 2016, pro forma for the Merger and the Restructuring